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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

On behalf of Nelmar Developments Inc., Zelinka Priamo Ltd. has submitted applications 
to the City of Sarnia to amend the Official Plan and Zoning By-law to permit a retirement 
home within the former school building and in a future addition on lands located on the 
north side of Oxford Street, between Maxwell Street and Alexander Street in the City of 
Sarnia.  

The purpose of the following land use assessment is to provide planning justification to 
permit the proposed use on the subject lands under an Apartment Residential 
designation, as per Section 4.4.2 of the City of Sarnia Official Plan, implemented through 
a site-specific Urban Residential 5 (UR5) zone. 

1.1 DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT LANDS 

The lands are an irregular shape and have an area of approximately 0.947 hectares 

(2.34 acres) with a frontage of 109.79 m (360.2 ft) along Oxford Street and 104.08m 

(341.48 ft) along Rayburn Ave. The lands are currently occupied by one building (former 

Saint Peter’s Elementary School), and open green space. Surrounding land uses include 

single-family residential to the east, west and north; the Gathering Place Christian 

Fellowship to the south of the subject lands, with single-family residential dwellings 

further south of Maxwell Street.  
Figure 1 – Subject Lands 
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1.2 THE PROPOSAL 

The proposal consists of the redevelopment of the former Saint Peter’s Elementary 
School site for residential uses. There are two proposed plans for the redevelopment of 
the subject lands.  

The existing school building is to be maintained, and converted into a retirement home. 
A future four-storey building addition is also proposed on the south side of the existing 
building along the Rayburne Avenue street frontage (Figure 4).  

The existing driveway off Oxford Street is proposed to be maintained and will provide 
access to a new parking area for the proposed apartment units.  

To the east of the existing building are 54 proposed parking spaces, including 6 
accessible parking spaces. A total of 103 apartments are proposed within the existing 
and proposed building at a density of 109 units per hectare. The existing entrances on 
the west and north sides of the existing building are proposed to be covered. A new, 
primary entrance is proposed off Rayburne Avenue with the new addition. 

 
Figure 2 – Proposed Development 
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1.3 CONTEXT OF SUBJECT LANDS WITHIN COUNTY OF LAMBTON OFFICIAL 
PLAN 

The subject lands are currently designated “Urban Centre” within the County of Lambton 
Official Plan. Urban Centres contain a wide variety of residential, institutional, 
commercial, and industrial lands uses and cultural nodes including major public service 
facilities and a variety of major employers. This category of settlement offers residents 
most daily necessities and many other services. 

1.4 CONTEXT OF SUBJECT LANDS WITHIN CITY OF SARNIA OFFICIAL PLAN 

The subject lands are currently designated “Urban Residential” within the City of Sarnia 
Official Plan (Figure 3).  

The Urban Residential designation permits low-density housing types, such as single 
and semi-detached dwellings, group homes, duplexes, triplexes and townhouses, 
including building conversions to such uses. Parks, minor institutions, home 
occupations, bed and breakfasts, cultural and recreational facilities, and small-scale 
retail, service and office uses are also provided for in the urban residential designation. 

Uses that are complementary to the range of housing uses and provide a range of 
services and amenities to the residents will also be permitted.  

As the proposed use is not identified as a permitted use under the current designation 
an Official Plan Amendment is required.  
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Figure 3 – City of Sarnia Official Plan 

 
 

1.5 CONTEXT OF SUBJECT LANDS WITHIN CITY OF SARNIA ZONING BY-LAW 

According to the City of Sarnia Zoning By-law No. 85 of 2002, as amended, the subject 
lands are zoned “Urban Residential 2 (UR2-1)” (Figure 4). 

The Urban Residential 2 zone permits a range of low density residential dwellings and 
various institutional uses, and public facilities, which primarily serve a neighbourhood 
function, including churches, day care centres, schools, group homes and women’s 
shelters.  

The proposed retirement home is not permitted under the current zone. A Zoning By-law 
Amendment is required to rezone the lands to a site-specific Urban Residential 5 (UR5) 
zone to permit the proposed use.  
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Figure 4 – City of Sarnia Zoning By-law 
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2.0 PROPOSED APPLICATION 

An Official Plan Amendment application is proposed to redesignate the subject lands to 
an Apartment Residential designation. 

A concurrent Zoning By-law Amendment is also proposed to rezone the subject lands to 
a site-specific, Urban Residential 5-(*) zone. This will allow the former school building to 
be used for a retirement home and allow for an addition to the existing building.  

The following site specific regulations are proposed for the site specific UR5-(*) zone to 
reflect the future conditions on the subject lands: 

 Front Yard Setback (minimum)    6.0m    
 Lot Coverage (maximum)     42% 
 Landscaped Open Space (minimum)    32% 
 Side Yard Setback (minimum)    1.4m 
 Density (minimum)      108 UPH 
 Parking (minimum)      52 spaces 
 Building Height (maximum)     15.0m 
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3.0 PLANNING DOCUMENTS AND ANALYSIS 

The following documents have been reviewed and assessed to determine the 
appropriateness of the proposal on the subject lands, as per the proposed amendments 
noted in Section 2.0 of this report. 

3.1 PROVINCIAL POLICY STATEMENT  

The Provincial Policy Statement (PPS), issued under the authority of Section 3 of the 
Planning Act “provides policy direction on matters of provincial interest related to land 
use planning” in order to ensure efficient, cost efficient development and the protection 
of resources. Official Plan Amendment applications are required to be consistent with 
these policies. 

3.1.1 Relevant Policies of the PPS 

The policies outlined in Sections 1.1.1e), 1.1.3.2, 1.1.3.3, 1.6.3, 1.6.6 and 1.6.7.4 of the 
PPS are relevant with respect to the proposed development. These sections relate to 
promoting economic development through redevelopment and the efficient and cost 
effective use of infrastructure and public services. 

3.1.2 Analysis of the PPS 

The proposed reuse of the former school building for a retirement home on the subject 
lands is consistent with the Provincial Policy Statement (PPS) and the provision for 
“efficient land use and development patterns to support strong liveable and healthy 
communities” as follows: 

 The subject lands are located within the City of Sarnia Settlement Area and are 
connected to full municipal services (Section 1.1.3.2) and as such, the proposed 
development promotes cost-effective development to minimize land consumption 
and servicing costs by reusing existing facilities (Section 1.1.1 e); 

 The proposed development makes use of an existing building (Section 1.1.3.3); 
 The proposed development utilizes existing infrastructure through the adaptive 

reuse of an existing building (Section 1.6.3); 
 The site is already connected to full municipal services (Section 1.6.6.2); 
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 The proposed development promotes the use of existing infrastructure (Section 
1.6.5.2); and, 

 The proposed use introduced a mix of use and density to an area that is currently 
under-served, thus minimizing the length and number of vehicle trips (Section 
1.6.7.4).  

3.2 LAMBTON COUNTY OFFICIAL PLAN  

The Lambton County Official Plan provides policies to guide the short-term and long-
term physical development of all lands within Lambton County.  

The subject lands are located within an Urban Centre as per Map 1 of the County of  
Lambton Official Plan.  

The proposed development is consistent with the policies for Urban Centres as follows: 
 

 The proposed development will occur on full municipal services (Section 3.2.2);  
 The proposed building addition on the subject lands is suitable for the long-term 

provision of water and sewage services (Section 3.2.6); 
 The proposed development will promote an efficient and compact land use 

pattern to minimize land consumption and control infrastructure costs (Section 
3.2.11); and 

 The proposed development adheres to a high standard of building and site 
design (Section 3.8.5).  

3.3 CITY OF SARNIA OFFICIAL PLAN – LAND USE 

The City of Sarnia Official Plan provides policies to guide the short-term and long-term 
physical development of all lands within the City. It provides direction for the allocation of 
land use, provision of municipal services and facilities, and preparation of regulatory by-
laws to control the development and use of land. The various policies are considered 
necessary to promote orderly urban growth and compatibility among land uses. 

3.3.1 Land Use Policies of the Official Plan 

Section 4.4.4 of the Official Plan provides the policy framework to assess development 
proposals within the Apartment Residential designation, while Section 4.4.1(5) of the 
Official Plan provides policy framework for senior housing, as a Special Residential use. 
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Section 5.2.1 of the Official Plan also provides specific policies with respect to design 
details for new development within the City. 
 
Conformity with these policies is outlined below. 

3.3.2 Analysis of the Land Use Policies  

Under Section 4.4.1 of the OP, specific regard is to be had for redevelopment and 
intensification proposals within areas identified as stable residential communities. Within 
stable residential communities, it is recognized that special residential uses, which 
includes senior citizens housing, are appropriate subject to specific criteria. The 
proposed development meets the criteria as set out under section 4.4.1(5) as follows: 
 
a) The proposed use is located on a Collector road as shown on Map 4;  

 
Although the subject lands are not located directly on a Collector road, the site is only 
one lot in from Maxwell Street (a Collector Road). The site is also proximate to two N/S 
collector roads with Copland road to the east and East Street to the west. Therefore, the 
subject lands are appropriately served with collector roads with minimal impacts on the 
adjacent local roads.  
 
b) The proposed use is compatible with the scale, intensity, density and character of 
existing and proposed surrounding land uses;  

 
The proposed amendment will allow for the adaptive reuse of an existing building, as 
such, the scale and character of the building is already intrinsic within the existing 
neighbourhood. Given the retirement home proposed, the intensity and density is 
appropriate.  

 
c)       Adequate buffering is provided to protect surrounding existing development;  
 
A 5.0m setback has been accommodated to provide an appropriate setback from the 
single-detached dwelling located to the north and adjacent to the four-storey addition. 
 
d)     Adequate on-site parking is provided to serve residents, staff and visitors while 
retaining sufficient yard space to maintain the residential character of the area;  
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A total of 52 parking spaces are proposed on the subject lands. Although the parking 
rate in the Zoning By-law requires a total of 106 parking spaces, the retirement home 
use of the property will not generate the need for more than 50 parking spaces. As with 
most senior-oriented uses in the city, a reduced parking rate has frequently been 
applied. Within the UR5-10 and UR5-19 zones, a reduced parking rate of 0.25 space per 
dwelling unit is applicable while the UR5-16 and UR1-6 zones require a parking rate of 
0.5 spaces per residential unit. As such, the parking proposed is sufficient to support the 
proposed use. The parking area proposed utilizes the open area on site while 
maintaining an appropriate setback from adjacent properties. Bicycle and scooter 
parking will also be accommodated throughout the site.  
 
e) Provision is made for off-street drop-off and pick-up of the users of such facilities;  
 
A drop-off and pick-up area is provided at the front of the proposed building addition, 
along Rayburne Avenue.  
 
f) The location is close to community services and facilities and to regular transit service. 
 
The subject lands are within walking distance (less than 300m) to the commercial 
corridor along Exmouth Street to the north of the site and to Germain park to the south of 
the site. Also to the east of the site is Assiniboine Park. A bus stop is located just east of 
the Rayburne Ave and Maxwell Street intersection, along Maxwell Street, which is less 
than 50m from the subject lands. Therefore, residents of the proposed development 
have access to a wide range of services and amenities in the area.  
 
In addition to the above, the proposal meets the policies of Section 4.4.4, recognizing 
that some of these policy requirements are similar to those outlined in Section 4.4.1.5. 
above. 
 
As such, the additional relevant policies are as follows: 
 

a) To support the proposed retirement home, a servicing review was prepared by 
TW Gray & Associates as well as a Traffic Study prepared by F.R. Berry and 
Associates. The servicing report confirms that the existing services in the area 
are sufficient to support the proposed development with little to no upgrades 
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required. The traffic study confirms that the existing transportation system will not 
be adversely affected by traffic generated by the proposed use.  

 
b) While it is identified that the Apartment Residential designations are to be located 

near major open space areas, commercial areas and public transit, it is important 
to recognize that the subject lands are an existing parcel within an established 
neighbourhood that offers a redevelopment potential that is not typical of a new 
Greenfield development site. That notwithstanding, the site has convenient 
access to all services and amenities. 

 
c) With respect to building design, the existing school building is appropriately 

located along Oxford Street while the proposed addition will fill an existing gap in 
the Rayburne Avenue streetscape. The new building entrances along both street 
frontages will further assist in animating the streetscapes.  

 
d) The future building addition is consistent in design with the existing school and 

compliments the scale of the existing built form.  
 
The proposed building addition is appropriately located on the easterly portion of 
the site. To the north, existing single detached dwellings are separated from the 
existing and proposed building by the proposed parking area and a notable 
landscape space. Opposite the proposed building to the east are several two-
storey duplex dwellings. To the south is an existing church facility. Therefore, the 
proposed building addition is appropriate with the surrounding uses and provides 
an interceding land use between the existing church building and surrounding 
lower-scale residential land uses. 
 

e) A shadow study has been completed for the proposed addition. Given the 
orientation of the addition and the narrow depth of the building, shadow impacts 
on the single-detached dwelling at 713 Rayburn Avenue are negligible, while all 
other adjacent single-detached dwellings are separated from the area where the 
building is proposed. Moreover, the rear year amenity area of 713 Rayburne 
Avenue is already subject to significant shadows by the large trees in the rear 
yard. 
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f) Appropriate on-site parking has been accommodated to support the proposed 
use.  

 
g) All rooftop mechanical equipment will be screened. The proposed garbage area 

is to be enclosed to screen views from the street. Significant green space areas 
have been provided around the proposed addition. An existing courtyard, central 
to the existing building, is also proposed to be maintained. Indoor amenity space 
is also being provided internal to the building. 

  
h) Appropriate amenity space has been accommodated internally and externally 

within green space areas and within the existing courtyard. 
 
i) The proposed building addition is four-stories in height, well within a height that 

can be provided with adequate fire protection. The proposed use will enhance 
the safety of the adjacent streets by revitalizing a currently underutilized site. The 
main floor units in the existing building and proposed addition will bring added 
“eyes on the street” that the area did not previous benefit from, given the nature 
of the previous school use. This is further enforced on weekends and evenings 
with the additional residents that will be brought to the area. 

 
j) Main floor units are proposed within the building, enhancing the safety of the 

street. 
 

k) Given the retirement apartment use proposed on the site, the building will be 
renovated to comply with all building code requirements and provide the 
appropriate accessible features. 

3.3.3 ANALYSIS OF THE COMMUNITY DESIGN POLICIES 

The City of Sarnia Official Plan includes design principles that are to be applied to new 
developments. Section 5.2.1 lists the general design principles that are to be promoted 
in the preparation of development proposals. The individual principles listed do not 
always apply to each specific development, and are dependent upon the location and 
characteristics of the proposal. The design guidelines relevant to this proposed 
development and how they are addressed are outlined as follows: 
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Location and Organization 

a) The proposed future building is sited parallel to Rayburne Street with a consistent 
setback provided along the frontage. No changes to the existing building are 
proposed. The proposed development fits into the existing character of the 
neighbourhood, given the long standing school building on the property. The 
proposed building addition is appropriate with the surrounding uses and provides 
an interceding land use between the existing church building and surrounding 
lower-scale residential land uses. 

b) The existing building entrance has direct access to Oxford Street and will be 
modified to better define the entrance. The future addition also features a 
prominent entrance facing Rayburne Ave, with access to the municipal sidewalk.   

c) Ground floor units have been accommodated within the building and will have 
views into the green spaces throughout the site.  

d) Existing mature trees will be maintained where possible. 

e) Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design (CPTED) are used to enhance 
community safety such as passive community surveillance by providing 
residential units on the ground floor as well as ample lighting surrounding the 
development.  Visual surveillance corridors will be maintained by limiting 
landscaping to a maximum height to maintain main floor views out of the building. 

Massing, Scale and Design  

a) The proposed building addition is massed to fit harmoniously into the existing or 
planned context. 

b) The proposed building addition provides an appropriate transition in scale to 
neighbouring existing buildings by locating the future addition on the southeasterly 
portion of the property and maintaining appropriate setbacks and open space between 
existing dwellings to the north. 

c)  The proposed building design provides adequate light and privacy for users of the 
building and for users of adjacent buildings through the incorporation of green space and 
privacy fencing on site. 



Planning Justification Report  February 13, 2018 
696 Oxford Street, Sarnia 

Zelinka Priamo Ltd.  14 
 

d) A shadow study has been prepared confirming there are no adverse impacts on 
surrounding properties. The proposed addition is not of sufficient height to create wind 
conditions issues.  

Parking and Servicing 

The proposed parking for the use has been accommodated within the existing open area 
on site. One existing driveway will provide access to the parking area off Oxford Street. 
A drop-off area along Rayburne Avenue is proposed for the residents. All on-site parking 
areas are to be screened. No parking is proposed between the existing or future 
buildings and the street.   

Amenity Space 

The proposed development will provide indoor amenity space as well as outdoor 
amenity space within green spaces throughout the site and the existing court yard. 

Buffering and Screening 

The proposed addition has been appropriately buffered from surrounding land uses 
through the incorporation of landscaping and privacy screening.  

Lighting 

Specific lighting details will be addressed through the site plan approval process and will 
ensure there is no light pollution from the proposed development on the surrounding 
properties.  

3.4 CITY OF SARNIA COMPREHENSIVE ZONING BY-LAW 

The proposed Zoning By-law Amendment provides an implementing by-law, consistent 
with the proposed Official Plan Amendment for the subject lands and will permit the 
proposed use, as well as site-specific regulations pertaining to the site layout of future 
buildings on the subject lands. 

 



Planning Justification Report  February 13, 2018 
696 Oxford Street, Sarnia 

Zelinka Priamo Ltd.  15 
 

4.0 CONCLUSIONS  

The proposed Official Plan and Zoning By-law Amendments are consistent with the PPS 
and fulfill the Official Plan policies with respect to the reuse of an existing building and 
infrastructure. The proposed retirement home will allow for an adaptive reuse of an 
obsolete land use in a predominantly residential neighbourhood. Furthermore, the 
residential intensification of the subject lands will help support the long term residential 
demands in the city.  

The proposed amendment is not only compatible with the surrounding land uses, but 
also supports the continued viability of the existing uses in the area, increases security, 
and enhances the streetscape through the proposed improvements in the retirement 
home addition along the street frontages.  


